The Contractor shall carry out trend analysis to identify and 

reduce Reactive Maintenance caused as a result of vandalism; and shall use all 

reasonable endeavours to reduce to a minimum damage caused by vandalism. 

4.16.4 The Contractor shall provide twenty-four (24) hour cover three hundred and sixty 

five (365) Days of the year in case of emergency Reactive Maintenance 

(Maintenance Category A, Maintenance Category B and Maintenance Category C 

only) via a nominated procedure to be agreed with the Authority's Representative 

prior to the Services Commencement Date and, in the event of such emergency